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PHILOMATH FIRE & RESCUE
October 14, 2024

Location: Philomath Fire & Rescue

Regular Session Board Meeting 

3:00 pm 

Join Zoom Meeting

https://us06web.zoom.us/j/85789498234?pwd=S2hPYmFZQ1ZpbHYyUmRBdC9XS
HRvQT09  

Meeting ID: 857 8949 8234

Passcode: 860360

I. CALL TO ORDER/ROLL CALL

II. CONSENT AGENDA
a. Minutes- September 9, 2024 Regular Session
b. Bills –September
c. Chief Vacation Hours

III. PUBLIC COMMENT

IV. STAFF REPORTS
1. Board Report
• Review Board Calendar
2. Fire Chief Report – Chief Ferguson
3. Deputy Chief Reports- Deputy Chief Saalsaa
4. Office Administrator Financial Report- Scott

V. REPRESENTATIVE REPORTS
1. Volunteer Association – President Eddy
2. IAFF Local 4925 – President Taylor
3. City Council Liaison- Councilor Christopher McMorran

https://us06web.zoom.us/j/85789498234?pwd=S2hPYmFZQ1ZpbHYyUmRBdC9XSHRvQT09
https://us06web.zoom.us/j/85789498234?pwd=S2hPYmFZQ1ZpbHYyUmRBdC9XSHRvQT09
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VI. OLD BUSINESS 
1. Policy Update- Ferguson  

a. Revised Personnel Handbook with Union Clarification 
2. Master Plan Community Survey Options- Ferguson 

 
VII. NEW BUSINESS    

1.   Accuity Financial Audit Completed- Ferguson & Scott 
a. Resolution 24-03: Transfer Appropriations from the General Fund to Bond Debt  
Services 
b.  Resolution 24-04: Closing out 2016- Capital Projects Bond Fund 

 
VIII. ACTION ITEMS 

 
IX. NEXT MEETING – November 12, 2024  

 
X. ADJOURNMENT  

 

 

 



PHILOMATH FIRE & RESCUE 

September 9, 2024 

Location: Philomath Fire & Rescue 

Regular Session Board Meeting 
3:00 pm 

I. CALL TO ORDER/ROLL CALL- The Philomath Fire & Rescue Board of Directors meeting 
was called to order by President Doug Edmonds at 15:04. Board members via Zoom 
included: Daphne Phillips and Treasurer Ken Corbin. Board members in attendance 
included Rick Brand at 15:29. Joe Brier was unable to attend. Philomath Fire & 
Rescue staff in attendance included: Chief Chancy Ferguson, Office Administrator 
Ashley Scott and Deputy Chief Rich Saalsaa at 15:06. 
 

II. CONSENT AGENDA 
a. Minutes- August 12, 2024 Regular Session  
b. Bills –August 
c. Chief Vacation Hours 
Phillips moved to accept Consent Agenda as presented. Corbin Seconded. Approved 
3-0. 

 
III. PUBLIC COMMENT- None.  

 
IV. STAFF REPORTS 

1. Board Report – The Board would like to see Philomath Fire & Rescue participation 
Chili Cook Off in the future. The attendance at the event was great and it’s another 
opportunity to be with the community.  

• Review Board Calendar- Moved November Meeting to November 12th.  Needing to 
schedule Chief Check in with Brier.  

2. Fire Chief Report – Report included in Board Packet and highlights discussed by Chief 
Ferguson. Response capabilities of the district have been vastly improved, and the 
board is impressed with the progress and abilities of the district. New union 
executives may desire more changes to the personnel policy. Community 
engagement has been well received and it’s great to be involved with the 
community.  

3. Deputy Chief Reports- Report included in Board Packet and highlights discussed by 
Deputy Chief Saalsaa. Moving forward with Cybersecurity grant to submit soon to 
add more resiliency, and transition to a .gov site. Open House preparation. So far 12 



agencies are committed, and 1 food vendor (looking for more). Currently, one 
month ahead of statistics from last year- on track to have another record-breaking 
year.  

4. Office Administrator Financial Report- Report included in Board Packet and 
highlights discussed by Scott. Many conflagration expenses are going out, requesting 
reimbursements as soon as OSFM sends the paperwork to complete. 
 

V. REPRESENTATIVE REPORTS 
1. Volunteer Association – Report included in Board Packet by President Eddy and 

highlights discussed by Chief Ferguson.  Board and Chief focused on the letter 
received from Jefferson County (included in the Board Packet)- giving the volunteers 
praise and thanks for being willing to be involved with conflagrations.  

2. IAFF Local 4925 – No representative present or report submitted.  
3. City Council Liaison- Report provided by Councilor Christopher McMorran, discussed 

by Chief Ferguson. Report added to Board Packet.  
a. North 12th Street Properties- City of Philomath is awaiting responses for 

possible federal wetland classification.  
b. Fire Hydrant Testing- Philomath Fire & Rescue to post for part time position 

to complete the testing. Potentially adding a hydrant testing fee to our fee 
schedule to be reimbursed for hydrant testing in the future.  

 
VI. OLD BUSINESS 

1. Policy Update- Discussed by Ferguson. We have divided out the policies and are 
working through them. Working with the union on confirming personnel policy.  

 
VII. NEW BUSINESS    

1.   Organization Chart Discussion- Ferguson discussed the movement of supervision of 
the Part Time Public Education Coordinator.  
2.   Appreciation Dinner- Set the Date- February 8th.  Name officially to be determined in 
the future.  
3.  November Meeting Reschedule- Moved meeting to November 12th at 3 pm.  
4.  Master Plan Community Survey- Discussed by Ferguson.  The board wanted multiple 
ways to receive feedback from the community. Such as: QR Code, Survey Monkey, and 
Hard Copy.  
 

VIII. ACTION ITEMS 
a. Calendar change and addition 
b. Survey Options 



 
IX. NEXT MEETING – October 8, 2024  

 
X. ADJOURNMENT- 15:44  

 

 

______________________________________ 

Doug Edmonds, Board President  

 



Type Date Name Memo Amount Balance

Ordinary Income/Expense
Expense

6000 ꞏ Materials and Services
6001 ꞏ Contracted Professional Service

Bill 09/11/2024 Riverstrong September Monthly Billing 2,610.83 2,610.83
Bill 09/23/2024 Accuity, LLC Progress Bill for Audit 5,000.00 7,610.83
Deposit 09/23/2024 MES Northwest Duplicate Payment Refunded -6,753.95 856.88
Bill 09/30/2024 Koopman Consulting Payroll Services 678.00 1,534.88

Total 6001 ꞏ Contracted Professional Service 1,534.88 1,534.88

6010 ꞏ Office Supplies
Credit ... 09/06/2024 Amazon Sharpies 62.15 62.15
Credit ... 09/06/2024 Amazon Pens and Highlighters 32.89 95.04
Credit ... 09/11/2024 Amazon Copy Paper 124.71 219.75
Credit ... 09/16/2024 Amazon Engineer Office Chair 98.99 318.74
Credit ... 09/19/2024 Amazon Printer Cable for Fit Tester 8.99 327.73
Credit ... 09/22/2024 Amazon LT Chair 94.99 422.72
Credit ... 09/30/2024 Amazon Office Chair Floor Mats and Label Maker ... 109.61 532.33

Total 6010 ꞏ Office Supplies 532.33 532.33

6030 ꞏ Dues and Fees
Check 09/05/2024 Intuit Payroll Fees 56.00 56.00
Check 09/06/2024 AsiFlex 11.25 67.25
Credit ... 09/18/2024 WinZip WinZip Pro Suite 54.95 122.20
Bill 09/23/2024 Oregon Government Ethics Comm... Annual Billiing 945.68 1,067.88
Check 09/30/2024 Service Charge 0.10 1,067.98

Total 6030 ꞏ Dues and Fees 1,067.98 1,067.98

6050 ꞏ Utilities
Check 09/01/2024 Consumers Power Inc. 7924200- 202 Power 184.60 184.60
Check 09/01/2024 Consumers Power Inc. 7924201- Priest Pump Site 85.61 270.21
Check 09/01/2024 Consumers Power Inc. 7924204- Daisy Pump Site 37.05 307.26
Check 09/03/2024 NW Natural 52.09 359.35
Check 09/09/2024 Pacific Power 1,073.03 1,432.38
Check 09/15/2024 City of Philomath 15.20 1,447.58
Check 09/15/2024 City of Philomath 506.70 1,954.28
Check 09/20/2024 Consumer Power Inc 7924202- 203 115.96 2,070.24
Check 09/20/2024 Consumer Power Inc 7924203- Muddy Creek Pump Site 81.29 2,151.53
Check 09/20/2024 Republic Services 255.74 2,407.27
Check 09/20/2024 Republic Services 37.11 2,444.38
Bill 09/23/2024 Culligan Water Bottles 106.05 2,550.43
Bill 09/27/2024 Culligan 130.05 2,680.48

Total 6050 ꞏ Utilities 2,680.48 2,680.48

6060 ꞏ Telephone, Pagers, Internet
Check 09/04/2024 Verizon 289.29 289.29
Bill 09/05/2024 Synergy Security Solutions Fire System Service 702.00 991.29
Check 09/05/2024 AT&T Mobility 200.14 1,191.43
Check 09/06/2024 Comcast 15.82 1,207.25
Bill 09/06/2024 Synergy Security Solutions Security System Error Repair 268.00 1,475.25
Credit ... 09/15/2024 Alyrica 592.86 2,068.11
Bill 09/30/2024 Synergy Security Solutions Video Surveillance Trouble Shoot Down C... 285.00 2,353.11

Total 6060 ꞏ Telephone, Pagers, Internet 2,353.11 2,353.11

6090 ꞏ Education/Training
Credit ... 09/03/2024 National Emergency Training Center Training Meal Tickets 358.23 358.23
Credit ... 09/05/2024 NFPA Training Materials for FFI, FF2, and Haz ... 474.00 832.23
Credit ... 09/10/2024 Eventbrite Ferguson- Oregon EMS Conference Virtu... 179.00 1,011.23
Bill 09/16/2024 Cary M. Vonasek NFPA 1072, Hazardous Materials Instructor 500.00 1,511.23
Credit ... 09/18/2024 Eventbrite Oregon EMS Conference Refund -179.00 1,332.23
Bill 09/26/2024 Department of Public Safety Stand... Fingerprinting 92.50 1,424.73
Credit ... 09/26/2024 Brassroots Training Training 200.00 1,624.73

Total 6090 ꞏ Education/Training 1,624.73 1,624.73

6100 ꞏ Equipment Maintenance Agreement
Check 09/15/2024 De Lage Landen Financial Service... 155.97 155.97

Total 6100 ꞏ Equipment Maintenance Agreement 155.97 155.97

11:51 AM Philomath Fire and Rescue

10/10/24 Transaction by Account
Accrual Basis September 2024
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Items to Be Reimbursed

Ashley Scott
Highlight



Type Date Name Memo Amount Balance

6130 ꞏ Gas & Oil
Credit ... 09/04/2024 The Way Station Conflag Fuel 51.54 51.54
Credit ... 09/04/2024 The Way Station Conflag Fuel 53.38 104.92
Credit ... 09/07/2024 The Way Station Conflag Fuel 41.93 146.85
Credit ... 09/07/2024 The Way Station Conflag Fuel 32.22 179.07
Credit ... 09/07/2024 The Way Station Conflag Fuel 40.92 219.99
Credit ... 09/07/2024 The Way Station Conflag Fuel 50.50 270.49
Credit ... 09/07/2024 The Way Station Conflag Fuel 270.00 540.49
Credit ... 09/07/2024 The Way Station Conflag Fuel 71.83 612.32
Bill 09/15/2024 Carson 523.98 1,136.30
Credit ... 09/18/2024 Town Pump- Philomath Fuel for Mixed 15.60 1,151.90
Bill 09/23/2024 MPTV, Inc. 4 Cyc Fuel and 2 Cyc Oil 115.71 1,267.61
Bill 09/25/2024 TWGW, Inc. dba Philomath Napa Oil 17.99 1,285.60

Total 6130 ꞏ Gas & Oil 1,285.60 1,285.60

6160 ꞏ Equipment Maintenance
Credit ... 09/03/2024 Amazon Blades 211.60 211.60
Bill 09/25/2024 SeaWestern SCBA Flow Test 2,622.68 2,834.28

Total 6160 ꞏ Equipment Maintenance 2,834.28 2,834.28

6161 ꞏ Vehicle Maintenance
Credit ... 09/05/2024 Wamic Auto Parts 241- Drive Shaft Parts 18.00 18.00
Bill 09/06/2024 Willamette Hose & Fittings 263- Refirb Parts (Delayed Invoice) 62.53 80.53
Bill 09/14/2024 Les Schwab 261- Tire Replacement on Conflag 300.00 380.53
Bill 09/24/2024 TWGW, Inc. dba Philomath Napa Additional Parts from 801514 42.80 423.33
Bill 09/25/2024 TWGW, Inc. dba Philomath Napa Washer Fluid 9.98 433.31
Bill 09/26/2024 TWGW, Inc. dba Philomath Napa 261- Headlight Connector 52.90 486.21
Bill 09/27/2024 TWGW, Inc. dba Philomath Napa 261- Headlight 9.96 496.17

Total 6161 ꞏ Vehicle Maintenance 496.17 496.17

6170 ꞏ Building Maint and Improvements
Bill 09/05/2024 Corvallis Tool Company Electronic Reader Board Brackets 460.00 460.00
Bill 09/11/2024 Spaeth Lumber Co., Inc Electronic ReaderboardRoof Sealant 23.19 483.19
Credit ... 09/28/2024 Amazon 203- Exterior Lights 372.99 856.18
Credit ... 09/30/2024 CoEnergy Propane Tank Rental for Training Propane Tank 1.00 857.18

Total 6170 ꞏ Building Maint and Improvements 857.18 857.18

6180 ꞏ Grounds Maintenance
Credit ... 09/13/2024 Peoria Road Farm Market Mums for Buckets 13.98 13.98

Total 6180 ꞏ Grounds Maintenance 13.98 13.98

6190 ꞏ Small Tools & Equipment
Bill 09/26/2024 Timber Supply Co. 30" Handle 9.45 9.45
Bill 09/26/2024 MPTV, Inc. Bolt for lawn mower 2.39 11.84

Total 6190 ꞏ Small Tools & Equipment 11.84 11.84

6200 ꞏ Supplies - Department
Credit ... 09/03/2024 Amazon Glow Sticks for Night Time Markers 155.40 155.40
Bill 09/06/2024 Life Safety Corporation Gas for Monitor 198.00 353.40
Bill 09/10/2024 Medline Industries, Inc. Toilet Cleaner, Wipes, Kleenexes. 128.95 482.35
Credit ... 09/13/2024 Costco Office Coffee 12.89 495.24
Credit ... 09/15/2024 Fire Department Coffee Residence Coffee 79.79 575.03
Credit ... 09/16/2024 Amazon Residence Shower Curtains 18.33 593.36
Bill 09/27/2024 Medline Industries, Inc. Trash Liners, Paper Towels 60.59 653.95

Total 6200 ꞏ Supplies - Department 653.95 653.95

6210 ꞏ Supplies - Medical
Bill 09/05/2024 Medline Industries, Inc. Catheters and Airway Supplies 196.60 196.60
Bill 09/05/2024 Life Assist, Inc. Pelican Case Foam Inserts 40.24 236.84
Bill 09/05/2024 Medline Industries, Inc. Syringe 10.30 247.14
Bill 09/05/2024 Life Assist, Inc. Epinephrine 239.90 487.04
Bill 09/09/2024 Industrial Welding Supply, Inc 21.50 508.54
Bill 09/10/2024 Medline Industries, Inc. Catheters 46.60 555.14
Bill 09/11/2024 Life Assist, Inc. Sodium Chloride, Syringes, Amiodarone 193.50 748.64
Bill 09/16/2024 Life Assist, Inc. Emergency Cricothyromity Kit 264.90 1,013.54
Bill 09/24/2024 Life Assist, Inc. Control Solutions and Prep Razor 126.25 1,139.79
Bill 09/24/2024 Life Assist, Inc. Bandages, Saline, and Epinephrine 163.24 1,303.03
Bill 09/25/2024 Zoll Medical Corporation Adult Sensors 843.78 2,146.81

Total 6210 ꞏ Supplies - Medical 2,146.81 2,146.81
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Type Date Name Memo Amount Balance

6250 ꞏ Uniforms
Bill 09/05/2024 Paula Anderson. Lenses for SCBA 449.00 449.00
Bill 09/23/2024 MPTV, Inc. Shoe Paste 16.98 465.98
Bill 09/23/2024 SeaWestern Boots 704.60 1,170.58
Bill 09/25/2024 SeaWestern Boots 459.60 1,630.18
Credit ... 09/25/2024 Sam Brown Shields Shield 59.50 1,689.68

Total 6250 ꞏ Uniforms 1,689.68 1,689.68

6270 ꞏ Volunteer - Activities
Bill 09/05/2024 Paula Anderson. September Volunteer Meeting Door Prize... 181.95 181.95
Bill 09/10/2024 Jean Goul Secretary of State Registration Reimburs... 50.00 231.95

Total 6270 ꞏ Volunteer - Activities 231.95 231.95

6320 ꞏ Community Involvement
Credit ... 09/17/2024 Philomath Area Chamber of Com... Chamber Luncheon- CF & AS 31.05 31.05
Bill 09/30/2024 Party Perfection Oregon, LLC Open House Face Painting 225.00 256.05

Total 6320 ꞏ Community Involvement 256.05 256.05

6900 ꞏ Miscellaneous Expense
Credit ... 09/03/2024 Southwest Airlines Airline Tickets for FEMA Training that will ... 734.95 734.95
Bill 09/05/2024 Paula Anderson. OSU Medical Stand By Coverage (8/31/2... 193.38 928.33
Bill 09/17/2024 Abel Ahumada OSU EMS Standby 9/14/24: 9 hours at $2... 204.75 1,133.08
Bill 09/23/2024 Abel Ahumada OSU EMS Standby 9/23/24: 8 hours 45 m... 199.06 1,332.14
Bill 09/25/2024 Evenflo Plumbing 203 Water Heater Replacement after Ligh... 2,351.00 3,683.14

Total 6900 ꞏ Miscellaneous Expense 3,683.14 3,683.14

Total 6000 ꞏ Materials and Services 24,110.11 24,110.11

7000 ꞏ Capital Outlay
7150 ꞏ Capital Outlay - Vehicle

Credit ... 09/30/2024 VC Coatings Green Machine Powder Coating Bumper ... 1,035.10 1,035.10

Total 7150 ꞏ Capital Outlay - Vehicle 1,035.10 1,035.10

7110 ꞏ Capital Outlay - Building
Bill 09/23/2024 McClinton Painting 203 Painting Final Invoice 4,795.00 4,795.00

Total 7110 ꞏ Capital Outlay - Building 4,795.00 4,795.00

Total 7000 ꞏ Capital Outlay 5,830.10 5,830.10

Total Expense 29,940.21 29,940.21

Net Ordinary Income -29,940.21 -29,940.21

Net Income -29,940.21 -29,940.21
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Beginning Balance
 as of July 1, 2024 395.5 215.69

Sick Leave Vacation Sick Leave Vacation Sick Leave Vacation
July November March
  accrual 8 10   accrual 8 10   accrual 8 10
  taken 0 40   taken 0 24   taken 0 24
  balance 403.5 185.69   balance 435.5 201.69   balance 467.5 217.69

August December April
  accrual 8 10   accrual 8 10   accrual 8 10
  taken 0 0   taken 0 0   taken 0 0
  balance 411.5 195.69   balance 443.5 211.69   balance 475.5 227.69

September January May 
  accrual 8 10   accrual 8 10   accrual 8 10
  taken 0 0   taken 0 0   taken 0 0
  balance 419.5 205.69   balance 451.5 221.69   balance 483.5 237.69

October February June
  accrual 8 10   accrual 8 10   accrual 8 10
  taken 0 0   taken 0 0   taken
  balance 427.5 215.69   balance 459.5 231.69   balance 491.5 247.69

Chancy Ferguson Vacation Usage
July 1, 2024 through June 30, 2025



January February March April May June

Audit Presentation 
Appoint Budget Officer & 
Budget Committee

Wage, Benefits, COLA 
Recommendations- 
Motion to Accept

Annual Board Self 
Appraissal

Budget Hearing- Review 
Draft Budget

Chief Check In- Corbin

SDAO Conference in 
February (Seaside) OFDDA 
Conference in November 
(Sunriver)

SDAO Conference
Budget Committee 
Meeting 

Budget Adoption
Volunteer Business Mtg 
Rep -TBD

Set Budget Calendar 
Contract and Exhibt A 
Final Review

Volunteer Business Mtg 
Rep - TBD

Approval of Final Chief 
Contract

Appoint Board Member to 
Begin Chief Review and 
Contract Negotiations

Volunteer Business Mtg 
Rep - TBD

Chief Performance Review 
and Final Review of Contract 

Appreciation Dinner 
(2/8/2025)

July August September October November December

Election of Board Officers
Volunteer Business Mtg 
Rep- No Meeting

Chief Check In- Brier Open House (10/12/2024)
OFDDA & OFCA 
Conferences 

Decide Board Members 
attending Volunteer 
Business Meeting

Civil Service Appointments Chief Check In- Brand
Volunteer Business 
Meeting Rep - Joe Brier

Chief Check In- Phillips
Volunteer Business 
Meeting Rep - Brand

Swear In New Board 
Members

Chief Check In- Edmonds
SDAO Organization 
Assessment Begins

Insurance Presentation

State and Approve Meeting 
Day & Time

Chief Check In- Corbin

Chief Check In- Edmonds

Mandated Self Imposed Guest Speakers/Spec. Mtg Chief Review Process

Philomath Fire & Rescue
Annual Board Calendar
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PHILOMATH FIRE & RESCUE 

CHIEF’S REPORT 

October 9, 2024 

Department Business: 
Employee Handbook: The Employee Handbook has been updated with the clarifications 
requested by Local 4925 and added to the board packet for approval. 
Conflagration Response: 4 volunteers and one paid staff member responded to the Rail 
Ridge Fire for an 8-day deployment. 

Personnel: 
Our two newest Resident Volunteers have moved into station 201.  They have 
completed the entry level training required for them to start to respond to calls with 
their respective shifts. 
The Operations Chief testing process is complete.  I am happy to report that Daniel Eddy 
has accepted the position. His anticipated start date will be December 2. 
I would like to thank the Board Member Brier for his assistance in the testing process. 

Union Communications:  
Assistance with clarifications previously mentioned in the Employee Handbook. 
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Training Activities: 
Captain Bovbjerg Report: At 0700 Sunday, 6 October, the recruit class and their instructors 
gathered at Station 201 for a live fire training exercise, the culminating event of academy. The 
exercise was hosted by Tangent Fire Department, who generously offered their burn facility for 
our use. All seven academy recruits, including four from Philomath, two from Hoskins-Kings 
Valley, and one from Adair, performed exceptionally under the guidance of 10 PF&R trainers: 3 
fire attack team leaders, 1 medical staff, 2 pumper operators, and 4 leadership/safety 
personnel. In addition, 3 PF&R members provided additional district coverage at Station 201. 
Tangent Captain Chris Hunt assisted our training cadre. The exercise focused on fire behavior 
and suppression, and on trusting leaders, equipment, and each other. Their successful 
completion of the exercise marks the end of academy, qualifies them to conduct interior 
operations at structure fires, and adds four new firefighters to PF&R’s ranks.   

Apparatus/Equipment:  
The Forest Service FEPP engine is now mechanically refurbished, including the pump 
system.  New tires have been installed and the front bumper and rims have been 
